Convertible bonds – (90,981) (90,981)

(13,979) (90,981) (104,960)

Net currency exposure on financial assets and liabilities (12,066) (49,585) (61,651)

At 31 December 2023
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables

(excluding VAT and other tax receivables) 3,177 – 3,177
Cash and bank balances 4,797 63,447 68,244

7,974 63,447 71,421

Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities (132) – (132)
Trade and other payables

(excluding VAT and other tax payables) (5,763) – (5,763)
Other liabilities (1,582) – (1,582)
Convertible bonds – (88,800) (88,800)

(7,477) (88,800) (96,277)

Net currency exposure on financial assets and liabilities 497 (25,353) (24,856)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

175

LEADER ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

35	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

35.4	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD and USD exchange
rates (against RMB), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s loss net of tax
and other comprehensive income.

The Group 2024 2023

Loss for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income

Loss for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD – strengthened 1% (2023 – 1%) 9 (185) (35) (258)

– weakened 1% (2023 – 1%) (9) 185 35 258

USD – strengthened 1% (2023 – 1%) 725 – 196 –

– weakened 1% (2023 – 1%) (725) – (196) –

The Company 2024 2023

Loss for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income

Loss for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD – strengthened 1% (2023 – 1%) 121 – (5) –

– weakened 1% (2023 – 1%) (121) – 5 –

USD – strengthened 1% (2023 – 1%) 496 – 254 –

– weakened 1% (2023 – 1%) (496) – (254) –

35.5	 Market price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.

The Group and the Company does not hold any quoted or marketable financial instruments, hence, is not exposed
to any movements in market prices.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

176

LEADER ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

36	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are:

(a)	 To safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as going concern;